
Village of Beverly Hills  Municipal Offices 
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting  18500 W. 13 Mile Rd. 
Monday, August 10, 2020  7:30 p.m. 

 
 

Virtual Meeting Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82612652194  
Meeting ID: 826 1265 2194 

Dial in: 646-876-9923 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Roll call. 
 

2. Election of Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson. 
 

3. Review and consider approval of minutes from a regular Zoning Board of Appeals 
meeting held June 8, 2020. 

 
4. Public comments on items not on the published agenda.  

 
5. Case No. 1378 

 
Petitioner: Abraham and Amy Robertson 
Property: 19107 W Chelton  

   
Interpretation Requested: 
Section 22.04 Definitions 
Family, Either: 
a.         One or more persons related by blood, adoption or marriage, living and cooking together 
as a single nonprofit housekeeping unit, inclusive of household servants, or 
 
b.         Two (2) to six (6) persons living and cooking together as a single non-profit housekeeping 
unit having a continuing nontransient domestic character though not related by blood, adoption 
or marriage.  This definition shall not include any society, club, coterie or organization which is 
not a recognized religious order nor does it include any group of individuals whose association is 
temporary or seasonal or similar to a resort, boarding house, motel, hotel, or whose association 
is for an anticipated limited duration or for a determinable period such as a school term or 
terms. {Ord. 252, 5-12-91} 
 
Dwelling unit:  One or more rooms with a bathroom and a single kitchen designed as a unit for 
occupancy by only one family for cooking, living and sleeping purposes.  (see "Family") 
 
Dwelling, Multiple-Family:  A building, or a portion thereof, designed exclusively for occupancy 
by two (2) or more families living independently of each other. 

 

Appeal Requested:  
Village Administration declined the request by the petitioner for a rental license to lease a 
portion of the residence pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 44.05, A which requires the property 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82612652194


Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting August 10, 2020  Page 2 

and structures to be fully compliant with Village Ordinances. This property is in Zone District R-1, 
Single Family Residential and Administration has determined the proposed use would result in a 
multifamily dwelling and is not an allowable use in this Zone District.  

 
6. Public Comments. 

 

7. Liaison Comments. 
 

8. Administration Comments. 
 

9. Zoning Board Comments. 
 

There must be a minimum of five votes in favor for a non-use variance to prevail, and a minimum of six votes 
in favor for a use variance to prevail.  If there are fewer than nine voting Board members, the petitioner may 
request the Board postpone decision on the case to a subsequent meeting date prior to a vote. 
 
The Village of Beverly Hills will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the 
hearing impaired and audiotapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting, to individuals with 
disabilities attending the meeting upon three working days’ notice to the Village. Individuals with disabilities 
requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Village by writing or calling Village Clerk, 18500 W. 
Thirteen Mile, Beverly Hills, MI  48025, (248) 646-6404. 



 
 

To: Zoning Board of Appeals Members 

From: Erin LaPere, Planning & Zoning Administrator 

Date:  August 6, 2020 

Re: Election of Officers 

 
Please use the following guidelines in selecting a Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson. 
 
The current Chairperson opens the floor for nominations for Chairperson.  It is not necessary for 
a motion to be made to nominate someone nor is a second required. The person nominated 
must accept the nomination and a person may nominate themselves.  
 
After all nominations have been made, the Chairperson takes a vote for each nominated person 
in the same order the nominations were made.  As soon as one nominee receives the majority 
of votes, the voting ends because the Chairperson has been elected. 
 
Follow the same procedure for Vice-Chairperson. 
 
Due to the current Chairperson no longer being a member of the Board, the current Vice-
Chairperson shall conduct the nominations process.  
 
eel 
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Present:  Chairperson Raeder; Vice-Chairperson Tillman; Members: Crawford, Crossen, 
Gatowski, Jawad, and Mitchell; Alternates: Keller 

 
Absent:  Members: Maxwell and Oen; Alternate: Gennari 
 
Also Present: Planning and Zoning Administrator, LaPere 

Village Clerk/Assistant Manager, Rutkowski 
Council Liaison, George 

 
Raeder called the regular Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. via Zoom, per 
Executive Order 2020-75. 
 
REVIEW AND CONSIDER APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF A REGULAR ZONING 
BOARD MEETING HELD FEBRUARY 10, 2020 

Motion by Crossen, second by Mitchell, that the minutes of a regular Zoning Board of 
Appeals meeting held February 10, 2020 be approved as submitted. 

 
Roll Call Vote: 
Motion passed (8-0) 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 
None. 
 

CASE NO. 1376 
 
Petitioner:  Greg Morgan, Phillips Sign & Lighting, Inc. 

40920 Executive Drive, Harrison Township, MI 48045 
 
Owner:   Michigan Orthopaedic Surgeons  
 
Property:   17877 W. 14 Mile Road 
 
Variance Requested: 
Section 22.32.095 Standards for All Signs, 2. Height, setback, and projection requirements, d. No 
part of a ground sign may be close than four (4) feet to the right-of-way. 
 
Deviation Requested:  
The petitioner seeks to construct a new sign to replace the existing sign that is in a nonconforming 
location, 22 inches from the right-of-way.  
 
Petitioner Greg Morgan, Phillips Sign & Lighting, is seeking a variance from the requirements of 
Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.32.095, Standards for All Signs 2, Height, setback, and 
projection requirements, d, No part of a ground sign may be closer than four (4) feet to the right-
of-way, on behalf of the owners of Michigan Orthopaedic Surgeons located at 17877 W 14 Mile 
Road to install a replacement ground sign for the medical office entrance. 
 
The existing sign location has been consistent since 1980s, and the current sign was installed in 
1997 in conformance with regulations in effect at that time. In 2013, the Village has modified the 
sign regulations and now requires ground signs to be no closer than four feet to the right-of-way. 
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The current ground sign is 22 inches from the right-of-way and the petitioner is seeking approval 
to replace the sign in the same location. The application has been reviewed for compliance with 
the Village’s Zoning Ordinance requirements for signage and the proposal appears to be in 
compliance with the other applicable requirements.  
 
The petitioner has noted that the existing sign was damaged and is in need of replacement. Section 
22.32.120 Nonconforming Signs notes that nonconforming signs cannot be replaced if replacement 
Figure 2 – 17877 W 14 Mile Rd Figure 1 - 17877 W 14 Mile Rd 2 costs exceed 60%. Further, the 
petitioner is seeking a variance because they contend that the existing site layout and street trees 
along 14 Mile Road limit the ability to relocate the new sign. Procedurally, if granted a variance 
the sign request will require review and approval by the Planning Commission before permit 
issuance.  
 
The petitioner has submitted detailed plans for the proposed work and a copy of the petition form 
and supplemental documentation was provided to the Board. 
 
The petitioner provided an overview of the sign and answered questions from the Board.  
 
There was discussion regarding the new proposed location of the sign and the proposed footings.  
 
Tillman asked about the distance from the ground to the bottom of the sign and expressed concern 
over sight impediments.  
 
LaPere clarified ground sign requirements.  
 
Crawford asked about the total size of the sign and suggested making it smaller.  The petitioner 
stated that if the overall size of the sign was reduced, then the copy would be smaller and more 
difficult to read.  
 
Jawad commented that he was in favor of the proposed location because a snow plow would be 
less likely to hit it and that vehicles entering and exiting the parking lot would be able to see around 
it.  
 
LaPere explained to the petitioner that he would need at least five affirmative votes to be granted 
a variance and since there were only eight of nine board members present, the petitioner has the 
option to ask the Board to table his request to the next meeting.  The petitioner preferred for the 
Board to move forward with the vote.   
 

Motion by Tillman, second by Crossen, that the Zoning Board of Appeals grants a variance 
from Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.32.095, Standards for All Signs, 2. Height, 
setback, and projection requirements, d. No part of a ground sign may be closer than four 
(4) feet to the right-of-way, for a replacement ground sign at 17877 W 14 Mile Road that 
will be less than four feet, but as close as possible to the curb of the parking lot, no more 
than 6 inches from the curb to the centerline of the front post for the reason that applying 
the strict letter of zoning restrictions would unreasonably prevent the landowner from using 
their property for a permitted purpose given the configuration of the parking lot and 
existing structures on the property; approval of the variance would not negatively impact 
adjacent property owners or land within the district; and the circumstances requiring the 
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variance were not self-created as the lot and structures have been in this configuration for 
many years. 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
Gatowski – yes 
Jawad – yes 
Mitchell – yes 
Raeder – yes 
Tillman – yes 
Keller – yes 
Crawford – no 
Crossen – yes 
 
Motion passed (7-1) 

 
 

CASE NO. 1377 
 
Petitioner:  Tyler McVety, 31625 Auburn Drive, Beverly Hills 
 
Property:   32405 Bellvine Trail 
 
Variance Requested: 
Section 22.24, a Front Open Space requires front open space to be not less than the average front 
open space of existing homes within 200 feet on same side of the street. 
 
Deviation Requested:  
The petitioner seeks to construct a new home that will be 72.25 feet from the front lot line where 
a setback of 80.23 feet is required. 
 
Petitioner Tyler McVety, 31625 Auburn Dr, is seeking a variance from the requirements of Village 
Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.24, a Front Open Space, for a property located at 32405 
Bellvine Trail. The petitioner has an offer to purchase this property and is seeking to construct a 
new home with an attached garage on the site. The prior home was demolished by the current 
owners in February 2019. 
 
Village Ordinance, Section 22.24, a Front Open Space requires compliance with average front 
open space of existing homes within 200 feet on the same side of the street. There are three homes 
within that averaging area, with setbacks that range from 76.1 feet to 85.8 feet. The average 
calculated front setback is 80.23 feet. Due to the curve of the roadway, the proposed house setback 
measurement varies and is partly in conformance; however the proposed attached garage will be 
72.25 feet from the front property line at the closest point. Attached accessory buildings are subject 
to the same setback requirements as the principal building. 
 
The petitioner has noted that the majority of proposed home will be in conformance with the front 
setback and he is seeking to maximize the space from the rear of the house and accessory structures 
to the existing power lines that bisect the rear open space.  
 
The petitioner has submitted survey of the proposed new home and garage location, and a copy of 
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the petition form and supplemental documentation was provided to the Board 
 
LaPere explained to the petitioner that this variance would require five affirmative votes and that 
there are only eight members of the Board present, so the petitioner has the option to request the 
Board table the case until the next meeting.  The petitioner preferred to proceed with the vote at 
this meeting.  
 
The petitioner stated his intent was to maximize the backyard area without having a patio located 
underneath powerlines.  He did not think his request was egregious given the curve of the property 
line. He answered questions from the Board regarding the rear entry garage design. 
 
There was further discussion from the Board regarding the proposed garage, the location of the 
powerlines, and whether the hardship is self-created.  
 
Keller and Jawad commented that the hardship seems self-created and that there are other possible 
solutions from architectural and engineering standpoints.  
 
Raeder did not think this variance would negatively impact the value of the adjacent properties.  
He commented that he would like to see the tree remain in the back yard.   
 
Susan Brodie, 32410 Bellvine Trail, commented that she would like to see the garage straightened 
out. 
 
Raeder and LaPere clarified procedural requirements for bringing requests to the Zoning Board of 
Appeals. The petitioner stated that he would like the Board to proceed with the vote at this meeting.  
 

Motion by Crossen, second by Mitchell that the Zoning Board of Appeals grants a 
variance from Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.24, a, Front Open Space for a 
new residence at 32405 Bellvine Trail that will be no closer than 72.25 feet from the front 
lot line due to the practical difficulties of the curve of the road and the egress to the 
garage with the position of said garage upon finding that this situation is unique to the 
subject property, applying the strict letter of zoning restrictions would unreasonably 
prevent the landowner from using their property for a permitted purpose, conformity with 
the zoning regulations is unnecessarily burdensome, approval of the variance would not 
negatively impact adjacent property owners or land within the district, and the 
circumstances requiring the variance were not self-created. 

 
 Roll Call Vote: 

Jawad – no 
Mitchell – yes 
Raeder – yes 
Tillman – no 
Keller – no 
Crawford – no 
Crossen – no 
Gatowski – no 
Motion failed (2-6) 
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Motion by Tillman, second by Jawad, the Zoning Board of Appeals denies a variance 
from Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.24, a, Front Open Space for Case #1377, 
a new residence at 32405 Bellvine Trail due to the lack of practical difficulty 
demonstrated, and upon finding that the circumstances are not unique to this property, the 
landowner can reasonably use the property without the variance, maintaining conformity 
with the zoning regulations is not unnecessarily burdensome, and the circumstances 
requiring the variance were self-created. 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
Mitchell – yes 
Raeder – no 
Tillman – yes 
Keller – yes 
Crawford – yes 
Crossen – yes 
Gatowski – yes 
Jawad – yes 
 
Motion passed (7-1) 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
None. 
 
LIAISON COMMENTS 
George reminded the Board members that board/commission reappointments are scheduled to take 
place at the June 16, 2020 Village Council meeting.  
 
ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS 
LaPere commented that the deadline for submittals for the July ZBA meeting is June 18, 2020.  
 
ZONING BOARD COMMENTS 
Raeder stated that he would be unable to attend the July meeting.  
 

Motion by Crawford, second by Tillman, to adjourn the meeting at 8:31 p.m. 
 

Motion passed. 
 
 
 
 

Charles Raeder     Kristin Rutkowski    
Chairperson     Village Clerk     
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To: Michele Tillman, Vice-Chairperson; Zoning Board of Appeals Members 

From: Erin LaPere, Planning & Zoning Administrator 

Date:  August 5, 2020  

Re: Case #1378 

The petitioners, Abraham and Amy Robertson, 19107 W Chelton, are requesting an interpretation of 

text of the Zoning Ordinance and an appeal of an administrative decision to decline to issue a landlord 

license to lease a portion of their existing residence. The petition form and supplemental documentation 

provided by the petitioner are attached. Additionally, correspondence received by the Village regarding 

this case is also attached for the Board’s review.  

The property is zoned R-1, Single Family Residential. The Village received complaints on July 2nd that the 

petitioners were advertising a portion of their home for rent as a duplex apartment. A letter was sent to 

the petitioners informing them that this was not an allowable use and that rental of residential 

properties required a landlord’s license per Village ordinances. This notice requested the petitioners 

cease advertisement of the rental, and not proceed with occupancy by a second family. A copy of the 

letter and screen shots of the advertisement are attached.  

The petitioner, Abraham, contacted the Village upon receipt and relayed that they had understood this 
was an allowable use based upon information from their realtor when purchasing the property. The 
Village reviewed its records for this property and discussed the matter with the Village Attorney who 
concurred that this would not be an allowable use. The petitioner was informed that a landlord’s license 
could not be issued, and that they could seek relief from the Zoning Board of Appeals if they felt this 
decision was made in error. Per the Michigan zoning enabling act, Section 125.3604 (6) in consideration 
of the interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance or appeal of an administrative decision, the Zoning Board 
of Appeals “may reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or modify the order, requirement, decision, or 
determination and may issue or direct the issuance of a permit”.  Any decision regarding this matter 
must have a majority vote of membership, or five (5) affirmative votes, to pass.  
 
Language Interpretation 
Interpretation of the language of the ordinance should be made by the plain language in the text, as well 

as consideration for the intent based upon the adopted Zoning Ordinance and Master Plan, and intent 

found in records of the deliberation by the adopting body. The allowable uses in the Single Family Zone 

District are found in Chapter 22, Section 22.14 which lists single family detached dwellings as a principal 

permitted use. Further, Section 22.14.010 Statement of Purpose states:   

The single-family residential districts are established as districts in which the principal use of 

 land is for single-family dwellings, but with each district having different minimum lot sizes to 
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 encourage differing development character and densities.  For these residential districts, in 

 promoting the general purpose of this Section, the specific intent of this section is: 

a. To permit the construction of, and the continued use of the land for single-family dwellings; 

and 

b. To prohibit business, commercial or industrial use of the land, and to prohibit any other use 

which would substantially interfere with development or continuation of single-family dwellings 

in the district. 

Below is the language from Chapter 22, Section 22.04 Definitions.  

Family, Either: 

a.         One or more persons related by blood, adoption or marriage, living and cooking together 

as a single nonprofit housekeeping unit, inclusive of household servants, or 

b.         Two (2) to six (6) persons living and cooking together as a single non-profit housekeeping 

unit having a continuing nontransient domestic character though not related by blood, adoption 

or marriage.  This definition shall not include any society, club, coterie or organization which is 

not a recognized religious order nor does it include any group of individuals whose association is 

temporary or seasonal or similar to a resort, boarding house, motel, hotel, or whose association 

is for an anticipated limited duration or for a determinable period such as a school term or 

terms. {Ord. 252, 5-12-91} 

Dwelling unit:  One or more rooms with a bathroom and a single kitchen designed as a unit for 

occupancy by only one family for cooking, living and sleeping purposes.  (see "Family") 

Dwelling, Multiple-Family:  A building, or a portion thereof, designed exclusively for occupancy 

by two (2) or more families living independently of each other. 

The petitioner has stated there is an interior door that will remain locked for the duration of occupancy 

and the rental family will live independent of their family.  Given this information, along with the 

language of the Zoning Ordinance, the Village has interpreted the proposed use as multiple family per 

our definitions. If the petitioner would like to use this property as a multiple-family dwelling, they may 

request the property be rezoned to the R-M Zone District. That process would require Village Council 

approval and the petitioner would have to demonstrate how the proposal meets all the standards for 

approval including consistency with the Village Master Plan which shows future land use of single family 

residential for this area.  

The area of the home to be used by the second family was an addition that was constructed in 1992-
1993 and approved by the Village. Per the submitted plan descriptions for the space, it is clear that it 
was intended as an expansion of the home itself, and included a kitchen, bath, and other living space 
(see attached). In 2019, the owners at that time renovated the interior of the entire home as the 
property had been vacant for a number of years. The renovations included the area being proposed for 
rent, which was referred to as a mother-in-law suite on the scope of work submitted (see attached). 
Under the Village’s definition of family, a relative could occupy this space provided the persons 
maintained the entirety of the home as a single housekeeping unit. Finally, the Village has no record of 
this property ever being used in a manner inconsistent with a single family use.  
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Resolution for Consideration  
The Zoning Board of Appeals affirms the determination by the Village Zoning Administrator that the 
definition of family precludes the occupancy of a portion of the home at 19107 W Chelton by an 
additional person(s) who will live independently of the property owner.  
 
Appeal of Administrative Decision 
Village Administration declined the request by the petitioner for a rental license to lease a portion of the 

residence pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 44.05, A which requires the property and structures to be 

fully compliant with Village Ordinances. This property is in Zone District R-1, Single Family Residential 

and Administration has determined the proposed use would result in a multifamily dwelling and is not 

an allowable use in this Zone District. The petitioner is appealing that denial. The basis of the denial was 

the determination that the proposed use was inconsistent with the language and intent of the Village 

Zoning Ordinance regarding single family use. The decision by the Zoning Board of Appeals as to the 

proper interpretation of this language will be needed to determine whether to affirm or reverse this 

denial.  

Resolution for Consideration  
The Zoning Board of Appeals affirms the determination by the Village Zoning Administrator that the 
definition of family precludes the occupancy of a portion of the home at 19107 W Chelton by an 
additional person(s) who will live independently of the property owner and denial of the landlord license 
consistent with the requirements of Chapter 44, Section 44.05, A. 
 
eel 

attachments 
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